507667923 12/28/2022 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7715062

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name	Name		
RAQUALIA PHARMA	INC.			12/26/2022	
RECEIVING PARTY					
Name:		HK INNO.N CORPORATION			
Street Address:		239 OSONGSAENGMYEONG 2-RO, OSONG-EUP, HEUNGDEOK-GU, CHEONGJU-SI			
City:	CHUNG	CHUNGCHEONGBUK-DO			
State/Country:	KOREA	KOREA, REPUBLIC OF			
Postal Code:	28158				
Patent Number:	8	466166			
		466166			
	E DATA	202)721-8205			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	DATA	202)721-8205 the e-mail address first; if th			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	E DATA (l be sent to if provided	202)721-8205 the e-mail address first; if th if that is unsuccessful, it wi			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i>	DATA (be sent to if provided	202)721-8205 the e-mail address first; if th			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	E DATA (l be sent to if provided 2 e:	202)721-8205 the e-mail address first; if th if that is unsuccessful, it wi 027218200 vlp@wenderoth.com VENDEROTH, LIND & PONAC	<i>II be sent</i> CK, L.L.P.		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	E DATA (l be sent to if provided 2 e:	202)721-8205 the e-mail address first; if th if that is unsuccessful, it with 2027218200 vlp@wenderoth.com VENDEROTH, LIND & PONAC 025 CONNECTICUT AVENUE	<i>II be sent</i> CK, L.L.P.		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	E DATA (l be sent to if provided 2 e:	202)721-8205 the e-mail address first; if th if that is unsuccessful, it wint 027218200 vlp@wenderoth.com VENDEROTH, LIND & PONAC 025 CONNECTICUT AVENUE SUITE 500	<i>II be sent</i> CK, L.L.P.		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	E DATA (l be sent to if provided 2 e:	202)721-8205 the e-mail address first; if the if that is unsuccessful, it will 2027218200 wlp@wenderoth.com VENDEROTH, LIND & PONAC 025 CONNECTICUT AVENUE SUITE 500 VASHINGTON, D.C. 20036	<i>II be sent</i> CK, L.L.P.		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	E DATA (l be sent to if provided 2 e:	202)721-8205 the e-mail address first; if the if that is unsuccessful, it will 2027218200 vlp@wenderoth.com VENDEROTH, LIND & PONAC 025 CONNECTICUT AVENUE SUITE 500 VASHINGTON, D.C. 20036 03164GEN	<i>II be sent</i> CK, L.L.P.		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	E DATA (l be sent to if provided 2 e:	202)721-8205 the e-mail address first; if the if that is unsuccessful, it will 2027218200 vlp@wenderoth.com VENDEROTH, LIND & PONAC 025 CONNECTICUT AVENUE SUITE 500 VASHINGTON, D.C. 20036 03164GEN JAMES MOORE	<i>II be sent</i> CK, L.L.P.		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER	E DATA (l be sent to if provided 2 e:	202)721-8205 the e-mail address first; if the if that is unsuccessful, it will 2027218200 vlp@wenderoth.com VENDEROTH, LIND & PONAC 025 CONNECTICUT AVENUE SUITE 500 VASHINGTON, D.C. 20036 03164GEN	<i>II be sent</i> CK, L.L.P.		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	E DATA (l be sent to if provided 2 e:	202)721-8205 the e-mail address first; if the if that is unsuccessful, it will 2027218200 vlp@wenderoth.com VENDEROTH, LIND & PONAC 025 CONNECTICUT AVENUE SUITE 500 VASHINGTON, D.C. 20036 03164GEN JAMES MOORE	<i>II be sent</i> CK, L.L.P.		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 2	E DATA (l be sent to if provided 2 e:	202)721-8205 the e-mail address first; if the if that is unsuccessful, it will 2027218200 wlp@wenderoth.com VENDEROTH, LIND & PONAC 025 CONNECTICUT AVENUE 025 CONNECTICUT AVENUE SUITE 500 VASHINGTON, D.C. 20036 03164GEN JAMES MOORE /James Moore/ 12/28/2022	<i>II be sent</i> CK, L.L.P.		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET IAME OF SUBMITTER GIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	E DATA (l be sent to if provided 2 e: NUMBER: R: B164GEN#p	202)721-8205 the e-mail address first; if the if that is unsuccessful, it will 2027218200 wlp@wenderoth.com VENDEROTH, LIND & PONAC 025 CONNECTICUT AVENUE SUITE 500 VASHINGTON, D.C. 20036 03164GEN JAMES MOORE /James Moore/ 12/28/2022 age1.tif	<i>II be sent</i> CK, L.L.P.		

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration paid by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

ASSIGNOR: RaQualia Pharma Inc. 1-21-19 Meieki Minami, Nakamura-ku, Nagoya-shi, Aichi 450-0003 Japan

to whom an Assignment was recorded on March 20, 2009, at Reel 022429, Frame 0614, and a Change of Assignee's Address was recorded on December 5, 2022, at Reel 062062, Frame 0786,

hereby sells, assigns and transfers to

ASSIGNEE: HK INNO.N CORPORATION 239 Osongsaengmyeong 2-ro, Osong-eup, Heungdeok-gu, Cheongju-si, Chungcheongbuk-do, 28158, Republic of Korea

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE, the ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled: <u>BENZIMIDAZOLE</u> <u>DERIVATIVES AS SELECTIVE ACID PUMP INHIBITORS</u>

and which is found in U.S. Patent No. 8,466,166, issued June 18, 2013.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with this patent and any continuation, divisional or reissue applications thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such patent and applications as the ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any post-grant proceeding which may occur in connection with this patent or continuation, divisional or reissue thereof and to cooperate with the ASSIGNEE in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such post-grant proceeding.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements, which includes the right to claim priority and the right to be granted a patent in any PCT Contracting State.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the USPTO to issue any and all Letters Patents of the United States resulting from any continuation, divisional or reissue applications thereof to the ASSIGNEE, as ASSIGNEE of the entire interest, and covenant(s) that the undersigned have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of Wenderoth Lind & Ponack, L.L.P., the power to insert on this document any further identification which may be necessary or desirable.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/WE have hereunto set hand and seal this 26.7%

day of December, 2022 (Date of signing).

<u> Junion Jahnski</u> Signature of ASSIGNOR

Hirobumi TAKEUCHI rnrooumt IAKEUCHI (iype or print the name of the above person authorized to sign on behalf of ASSIGNOR)

	President & CEO		
	Title		
Witness (Optional)	Maou Amm-		
Witness (Optional)	Mulro. M		